

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

John D. Seybert

WHEREAS, John Seybert was first elected to the Redwood City Council in 2009, serving as Vice Mayor in 2014-15 and then as Mayor in 2015-2016; and

WHEREAS, prior to his election to Redwood City Council, **John Seybert** served as an appointed member of the Redwood City Planning Commission from 2001-2009, including two terms as Chair; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure on the Redwood City Council, **John Seybert's** committee appointments included Economic Development, Finance and Revenue, Personnel, Utilities, 101/Woodside Road Interchange Task Force, RWC/YMCA Partnership Committee and several ad hoc committees including City Owned Property and Council Rules of Procedure and Order; and

WHEREAS, John Seybert represented Redwood City and San Mateo County as a Chairman of Silicon Valley Clean Water, C/CAG Airport Land Use Committee and the Belmont Redwood Shores School District 2+2 +2 Committee. He served on several committees on the Redwood City-San Mateo County Chamber of Commerce, including the Transportation and Housing Committee and the Civic Liaison Committee. In all these roles, he helped ensure our location economy was vibrant and the quality of life for residents was enhanced; and

WHEREAS, in his spare time. **John Seybert,** whose "day job" is a Superintendent of Facilities for SamTrans, enjoys cooking, fine wine, golf and skiing, as well as spending time with his family. He is most proud of his 3 daughters.

NOW, that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County hereby honors and commends **John Seybert** for his dedicated service the City of Redwood City and for being a positive influence and force for all of San Mateo County.

Dated: December 10, 2018

SUPERVISORS:

DAVE PINE, PRESIDENT

CAROLE GROOM

DON HORSLEY

WARREN SLOCUM

DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest:

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors